balance sheet with gearing of 67%, and long term assets on its Balance Sheet of
£10m.

6.13 The anticipated shareholder return over the 50 year business plan is £41.806m,
at an internal rate of return of 5.54% and a positive net present value of £2.45m.
The initial losses in NFPH accrue to a peak of £205k in year 11 but then has
sufficient profit available for dividend distribution by year 18.

6.14 The long term nature of the business makes it susceptible to a number of market
and operational risks.  It is anticipated that the company would be most sensitive
to changes in the following areas;

 Rate of Inflation – This is the greatest risk, should rent increases be
lesser, or remain static over the period.  Conversely, it is also the area
that most increases the viability of the company if rents increases were
higher than projected.

 Increase in Loan Interest – Due to the tight rental yields and gearing at
67%, increases in the cost of debt will have a significant impact on the
company’s ability to generate a profit.

The following table summarises the impact of a series of changes in the
assumptions that have been made (for avoidance of doubt, the base position on
rent is +2% PA, so a sensitivity of -1%, equates to +1% PA):

+1% -1% -2% +2% +1% -1%

Over 50 yrs (£'000) £41,807 £65,783 £25,891 £21,522 £41,813 £42,242 £41,101

Over first 5 yrs (£'000) £1,199 £1,199 £1,199 £1,199 £1,624 £1,409 £1,031

IRR over 50 yrs 5.54% 6.57% 4.59% 4.12% 6.21% 5.79% 5.44%

NFPH Peak Operating Loss (£'000) £205 £94 £794 £8,578 £3,514 £1,297 N/A

NFPH Peak Loss Yr 11 7 29 50 32 22 N/A

Rent Inflation Borrowing RateShareholder Return: Base
Position

6.15 The board will need to be prepared to consider renegotiating with the Council the
group’s gearing as a potential mitigation against the results of the sensitivity
analysis.  At present 67% is assumed in the financial modelling.  Gearing of 60%
is still reasonable, and is still likely to be considered feasible for the Council as
shareholder.

Page 36

DRAFT

7. RISKS

7.1 NFPH, whilst operating in an established market and using a similar model faces
a series of risks.  Property Markets are prone to unconnected financial shocks